 FES MOTOR MANUAL
Version 1.21
Type: FES-HPH-M100
Produced by:
LZ design d.o.o., x Brod 3D, 1370 Logatec, Slovenia  x tel +386 59 948 898
info@lzdesign.si x www.front-electric-sustainer.com
This Operation Manual Constitutes an EASA Approved Manual for propulsion unit item, in accordance with
Part21.A.23(b)(2), as engine and propeller are accepted as part of the sailplane. Holder of TC EASA.A. 030 is

Some manufacturing processes like windings are made by hand, what makes every drive
of the first series unique.
3. Model designation
Motor model designation is the following:
FES-HPH-M100
(1) (2) (3)
where:
- (1) motor application
- (2) designed for sailplane model;  HPH304ES
- (3) approximate motor length in mm
Motor serial-number is identified as number which follows model designation
sn: XXX
Motor identification numbers are engraved into rear Aluminum plate of motor.
NOTE: Motor type FES-HPH-M100 is identical like FES-DIS-M100. It is marked differently
due to different manufacturer of the sailplane.
FES-HPH-M100 MOTOR manual Version 1.21 September 2016
Page 5 of 14
4. Technical data and limitations of motor
Motor construction is outrunner BLDC brushless synchronous permanent magnet
motor with electronically controlled commutation system 3 phase. Rotor position is
determined by 3 hall sensors and additional 4th hall sensor for automatic propeller
positioning.
This motor can work only in combination with suitable electronic Controller which
transform DC current from Battery packs to 3 phase current which supply motor. We use
controller type which needs hall position sensors in motor, but this motor can work also
with some sensorless controllers.
Electrical motor type FES-HPH-M100 power ratings at 116V on motor controller and
loaded with FES-HPH-P1-102 propeller:
Maximum torque 75 Nm
Maximum current 200A
Maximum Voltage 116V
Rpm non loaded 45 rpm/V
Rpm non loaded (at 116V DC on Controller) 5300 rpm
Non loaded motor current (at 5300 rpm)  16-18 A
Rpm loaded with FES-HPH-P1-100 propeller (1m diameter) 4500 rpm
Battery current loaded (4500 rpm, 116V) with FES-HPH-P1-102 Up to 200 A
Rotor rink diameter  182mm
Motor length   100mm
Motor weight cca.  8,0 kg